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HARZA ENGINEERING COMPANY 
WATER & ENVIRONMENT 

August 30,2000 

John LaBarge, P.E., Director 
New York State Department 

of Transportation 
Consultant Management Bureau 
State Office Building Campus 
Building 4, Room G-0 1 
1220 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY 12232 

Attn: Gregory E. Menard, P.E. 

Subject: July 2000 Post-IRM Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring 
Barlow Road Air Sparging System 
PIN 9803.62.301 
Harza No. 8334 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter constitutes Harza Engineering Company's report on the July 2000 quarterly groundwater 
monitoring event at the Barlow Road Maintenance Facility. The site air sparging system was 
turned off on September 20, 1999, with NYSDEC consent following the September 14, 1999, 
project meeting between representatives of the NYSDOT and the NYSDEC. 

The results of the repeat baseline groundwater monitoring performed in October 1999 were 
presented in the Harza report dated December 21, 1999. The repeat baseline monitoring report 
concluded that TCE concentrations in groundwater had not rebounded above the system 
reactivation level of 500 ppb. The report made recommendations for points to be monitored 
quarterly during the first year of post-IRM monitoring. The recommended monitoring network was 
accepted by the NYSDOT. Due to policy changes, the NYSDEC declined further involvement in 
this project because it is not in a formal NYSDEC program. Subsequent meetings were held with 
the NYSDEC in June and July 2000 to resolve the involvement issue. The DEC is currently 
reviewing past project reports before determining their position in this matter. 

The first quarterly post-IRM groundwater monitoring event was performed in January 2000. 
Results of this round of sampling were presented in the Harza report of February 22,2000. Results 
of the January sampling indicated that none of the monitored points had rebounded above the 
500 ppb TCE system reactivation level. Continued quarterly monitoring for one full year afier 
cessation of air sparging was recommended. 

181 Genesee Street Utica, New York 13501-2168 Tel: 315.797.5800 Fax: 315.797.8143 Web: www.harza.com 
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Results of the April 2000 second quarterly  post-^^^ monitoring event (Harza report dated May 22, 
2000) indicated TCE concentrations in excess of the 500 ppb system reactivation level at SV-14 
(941 ppb) and FHX-12 (558 ppb). In accordance with the project Environn~enfal Monitoring Plan, 
continued monitoring was recommended to see if TCE concentrations in these two wells remained 
above 500 ppb for two consecutive quarters, necessitating reactivation of the system. 

1.0 Shallow Water Table Aquifer Quarterly Post-IRM Monitoring - July 2000 (Third 
Post-IRM Quarter) 

The quarterly post-IRM monitoring points for the shallow water table aquifer are SS-4, 
SS-5, SS-8, SS-10, SS-12, FH-X-12, SV-14, and MW-13. The results of analyses 
performed on groundwater samples collected from the shallow water table aquifer are 
summarized in Table 1. Monitoring point locations are shown on Figures 1 and 2. The 
laboratory report for the July 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling is presented in 
Attachment 1. 

Between the April and July 2000 quarterly sampling events, TCE concentrations in the 
shallow portion of the water table aquifer increased at SS-4 (66 to 185 ppb), SS-5 (39 to 
21 8 ppb), SS-10 (81 to 91 ppb), SS-12 (84 to 134 ppb), and FH-X-12 (558 to 604 ppb). 
The TCE concentration detected in FH-X-12 has exceeded the 500 ppb system 
reactivation level for two consecutive quarters. The Environmental Monitoring Plan calls 
for reactivation of the system if TCE concentrations exceed 500 ppb at a monitoring point 
for two consecutive quarters. 

TCE concentrations decreased or remained essentially the same at SS-8 (259 to 262 ppb), 
SV-14 (941 to 159 ppb), and MW-13 (2.5 to 2.7 ppb). The TCE concentration at SV-14 
fell below the 500 ppb reactivation level in July 2000. 

In January 2000, 6.4 ppb of TCE was detected at MW-13, located at the downgradient 
property line. This was the first time that a sample from this well exceeded the 
groundwater standard of 5 ppb for TCE. April 2000 results indicated that the TCE 
concentration in MW-13 (2.5 ppb) fell below the 5 ppb groundwater standard. The July 
2000 TCE concentration detected at MW-13 was 2.7 ppb. 

Other VOCs detected in the shallow monitoring points in July 2000 were cis-1,2- 
dichloroethene (SS-4, SS-5, SS-8, SS-10, SS-12, SV-14, and FH-X-12). Other 
chlorinated VOCs detected at SV- 14 were 1,1,1 -trichloroethane and vinyl chloride. 
Concentrations of refined petroleum product related VOCs continue to be detected at 
SV-14. 
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2.0 Deep Water Table Aquifer ~ u a r t e r l ~  Post-IRM Monitoring - July 2000 (Third 
Post-IRM Quarter) 

The quarterly monitoring points for the deep portion of the water table aquifer are DS-2, 
DV-1, DV-4, DV-5, and DV-8 (Figure 1). The results of analyses performed on 
groundwater samples collected from the deep water table aquifer are summarized in 
Table 2. The laboratory report for the July 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling is 
presented in Attachment 1. 

Between the April and July 2000 quarterly sampling events, TCE concentrations 
increased in all five deep monitoring points: DS-2 (1 0 1 to 1 19 ppb), DV-I (75 to 139 
ppb), DV-4 (71 to 97 ppb), DV-5 (10 to 13 ppb), and DV-8 (97 to 109 ppb). In no 
instance has the 500 ppb TCE system reactivation level been exceeded in the deep portion 
of the water table aquifer since cessation of sparging. Cis- l,2-dichloroethene was 
detected in all of the deep water table aquifer monitoring points. Benzene and toluene 
were detected in DV-8, on the upgradient side of the IRM area. 

3 .O Recommendations 

Reactivation of the sparge system may be considered based on the results of monitoring at 
FH-X-12. TCE concentrations measured in this well (558 ppb in April and 604 ppb in 
July 2000) have exceeded the 500 ppb system reactivation level for two consecutive 
quarters. Sparge points recommended for reactivation in the area of FH-X-12 would be 
SS-1, SS-2, SS-9, SS-10, SS-11, and SS-14. 

Additionally, sparging near SV-14 may be advisable due to the high TCE concentration 
detected in April (941 ppb) and the continued presence of refined petroleum related 
VOCs. Given the upgradient position of SV-14, the rebound of TCE after sparging was 
ceased, the presence of other VOCs, and a gray color and septic odor associated with this 
point, it may be possible that it is located at or near a source area. It is therefore 
recommended that additional subsurface investigation be performed near SV-14 to assess 
this possibility. 

The closest sparge point to SV-14 is SS- 15 located approximately 20 feet south of SV-14. 
The next closest point is SS-16, approximately 30 feet west of SV-14. It may be 
necessary to install an additional sparge point (or points) to remediate the SV-14 area if 
investigation confirms a source. 
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Quarterly groundwater monitoring should continue for the duration of active sparging and 
for one full year thereafter. The next monitoring event is scheduled for October 2000. 
This is the last event covered under the current project MAP. 

As during the first phase of sparging, secondary sparging in the FH-X-12 and SV- 14 areas 
should be performed until either cleanup objectives (two consecutive quarters below 100 
ppb) or asymptotic conditions are achieved. During the subsequent post-sparging period, 
if TCE concentrations rebound above 500 ppb in any monitoring point(s) for two 
consecutive quarters, sparging of the area around the point(s) should be re-implemented. 

In order to avoid additional sparge/rebound/sparge iterations beyond the secondary 
sparging, consideration may be given to modeling natural attenuation of the plume, and if 
modeling results are favorable (and with NYSDEC approval), decommissioning the IRM 
sparge system and implementing a long term scaled down monitoring program. 

Harza thanks the NYSDOT for the opportunity to provide environmental services on the Barlow 
Road project. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (3 15) 793-5000. 

Sincerely, t 

Robert Koslosky, CPG 
Senior Geologist J 

RAK:sek 
Enclosures 

cc: Mary Brophy, NYSDOT Region 9 
Paul Romano, P.E., Harza 





TABLE 1 
NYSDOT BARLOW ROAD 

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER VOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
SHALLOW WATER TABLE AQUIFER 

NS NS NS NS NS NS 83 84 134 5 
Nonheast 

SS-16 Tnchloroethene ND NS NS NS NS NS 4.1 NS NS 3 5 5 
BTEX Plume 

AaSparging system was turned off on September 20. 1999. 
ND = Not Detected, 
NYSDEC standards and guidance values from TOGS 1.1.1 
Bold and shaded numbers equal or exceed slandards or guidance values. 
NA = Compound no1 analyzed for during sampling event. 
NS = Well not sampled dunng sampling event. 
NR = No regulatory standard or guidance value. 



TABLE 1 
(Continued) 

NYSDOT BARLOW ROAD 
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER VOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

SHALLOW WATER TABLE AQUIFER 

Air Spargin0 System was turned off on September 20. 1999. 
= F~rsl groundwater at MW-13 and FHX-3 is within the lower sand and gravel 

ND = NOI Detected. 
NYSDEC standards and guidance values from TOGS 1.1.1 
Bold and shaded numberi equal or exceed standards or guidance values 
NA = Compound not analvzed for dunna samphna event - . .  
NS = wetinot sampled dinng sampllng event. 
NR = No regulatory standard or guldance value. 



TABLE 2 
NYSDOTBARLOWROAD 

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER VOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
DEEP WATER TABLE AQUIFER 

NU I CS: 

ND = Not Detected. 
NYSDEC standards and guidance values from TOGS 1.1.1 
Bold and shaded numbers equal or exceed standards or guldance values. 
NA = Compound not analyzed lor during sampllng event. 
NS = Well not sampled dunng sampling event 



ATTACHMENT 1 

LABORATORY REPORT 

JULY 2000 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. G l w  Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd, So. G l w  Falls, NY 12803 

Pbaae: 5 181747-1MO Fax: 5 18/747- 3 062 

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS 
N.Y.S.D.O.H. Lab ID #I1140 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-4 PIN #: Not Specified DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

MATRIX: Groundwater TIME SAMPLED: 9:30 am 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road TYPE: Grab 

H.E.S. #: 000712B01 SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1,l-Trichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane . 

Trichloroethene 
l,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 

RESULT 
<5.0 

UNITS 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ilg/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 

ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 

TEST DATE 
07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, NC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd.. So. Glens Falls. NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd.. So. G b s  Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 1 8/747- 1060 Fax: 5 181747- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-4 

H.E. S. #: 000712B01 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
m-Xylene-p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Styrene 
Bromof o m  
Isopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
4-Isopropyltoluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2 ,. 4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 

Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls. NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Feny Blvd.. So. G b s  Falls. NY 12803 

.-. 
Phone: 5 181747- 1060 Fax: 5 181747- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-5 

MATRIX: Groundwater 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road 

H.E.S. #: 000712B02 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1,l-Trichloroethane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
~oluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Di chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

TIME SAMPLED: 9:45 am 

TYPE: Grab 

SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 
<5.0 ug/l 07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 181747- 1060 Fax: 5 18ff 47- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-5 

H.E.S. #: 000712B02 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
m-Xylene-p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromoform 
Isopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

4-Isopropyltoluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 181747- 1060 Fax: 5 18/747-1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-8 

MATRIX: Groundwater 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road 

H.E.S. #: 000712B03 

PAFAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

TIME SAMPLED: 10:OO am 

TYPE: Grab 

SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

RESULT 
<5.0 

UNITS 
ug/l 

TEST DATE 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/0'0 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Feny Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 18/747- 1060 Fax: 5 18/747- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S S - 8  

H.E.S .  #: 000712B03 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 

Styrene 

Bromof o m  

Isopropylbenzene 

Bromobenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 18/747- 1060 Fax: 5 1 81747- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-10 

MATRIX: Groundwater 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road 

H.E.S. #: 000712B04 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cisLl,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
~ ~ 8 4 6 - 8 0 2 1 ~  

DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

TIME SAMPLED: 10: 15 am 

TYPE: Grab 

SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 
<O. 5 ug/ 1 07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 1 W47- 1060 Fax: 5 1 W47- 1 6 2  

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-10 

H.E. S. #: 000712B04 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 

m-Xylene-p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Styrene 

Bromof o m  
Isopropylbenzene 

Bromobenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

n-Butylbenzene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd.. So. Glens Falls. NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd.. So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 18R47-1060 Fax: 5 18R47-1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-12 

MATRIX: Groundwater 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road 

H.E.S. #: 000712B06 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1,l-Trichloroethane 
1 , 1-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cisLl,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 

DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

TIME SAMPLED: 10:45 am 

TYPE: Grab 

SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 
<5.0 ug/l 07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 181747- 1060 Fax: 5 1 W47- 1 6 2  

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-12 

H.E.S. #: 000712B06 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 

m-X ylene-p-Xylene 

o-X ylene 

Styrene 

Bromof orm 

Isopropylbenzene 

Bromobenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
4-Isopropyltoluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, MC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Ferry Blvd.. So. Glens Falls. NY 12803 

*- 

Phone: 5 1 W47-1060 Fax: 5 1 W47- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-16 

MATRIX: Groundwater 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road 

H.E.S. #: 000712B14 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1, 1,l-Trichloroethane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cisL1,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 

DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

TIME SAMPLED: 12:30 pm 

TYPE: Grab 

SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 
<0.5 ug/l 07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 18/747- 1060 Fax: 5 181747- 1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SS-16 
H.E.S. #: 000712B14 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Ethylbenzene 
m-Xylene-p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromof orm 
Isopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 

RESULT 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<O. 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

Non-Target Peaks Negative 

Approval By: M , Laboratory Director 

UNITS 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/ 1 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 
ug/l 

TEST DATE 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07./20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 

Hudson Environmental Services, Inc. (HES) certifies that the above tests were 
performed in accordance with the methods listed, and with a QA/QC program that meets 
the requirements of the test methods listed. HES, Inc. total liability for any work 
performed is limited to the amount billed to the customer for work leading to the 
claim of the customer. 



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd.. So. Glens Falls. NY 12803 
Delivery: 21 1 Feny Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803 

Phone: 5 181747- 1060 Fax: 5 1 W47-1062 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast DATE SAMPLED: 07/11/00 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SV-14 DATE SAMPLE RECD: 07/12/00 

MATRIX: Groundwater TIME SAMPLED: 11:OO am 

LOCATION: NYSDOT-Barlow Road TYPE: Grab 

H.E.S. #: 000712B07 SAMPLER: R.Mitchell/Harza NE 

PARAMETER 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Chloroethane 
Bromomethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chlorof o m  
1 , 1 , 1-Trichloroethane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
~oluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 

METHOD 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 
SW846-8021B 

RESULT 
<5.0 

UNITS 
ug/l 

TEST DATE 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 
07/20/00 



HUDSON ENVIRONNTAL SERVICES, INC. 

CLIENT: Harza Northeast 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SV-14 

H.E.S. #: 000712B07 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 

m-Xylene-p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

Bromof orm 

Isopropylbenzene 

Bromobenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

n-But ylbenzene 

1,2--Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
MTBE 

METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE 

Non-Target Peaks Positive 


































